

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**MAIN CASE No. A.S.No.165 of 2010**

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	26.03.2026	<u>SCR, J</u> When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the appellant contended that pursuant to the judgment and decree dated 08.10.2009 passed in O.S.No.190 of 2004 on the file of the learned IV Additional Senior Civil Judge (FTC) at Rangareddy District, an amount was directed to be deposited. Since the amount was not paid within the stipulated time, an application was filed. However, the same was dismissed by the learned trial Court Judge in I.A.No.405 of 2010 by order dated 18.01.2016. The said application was filed along with an application to condone the delay. Challenging the said order, a C.R.P.Sr.No.17019 of 2016 was filed. However, the said C.R.P was not even numbered since there was a delay in filing the said revision before this Court and the same was pending before the Court. Eventually, it was posted under the caption "For Dismissal" and dismissed for non-prosecution on 22.03.2024. Learned counsel for the appellant further contended that in view of the Section 28 of the Specific Relief Act, 1963,	Transferred to i-order before corrections

		as the amount as directed was not deposited, on that ground alone the appeal deserves to be allowed. At this stage, learned counsel for the respondents seeks short adjournment on the ground that an application has been filed for restoration of the said C.R.P. and that the respondents intend to pursue and obtain appropriate orders therein. In that view of the matter, post on 09.04.2026. It is made clear that if no orders are produced on the next date of hearing, the matter will be decided on merits. SCR, J NIT	
--	--	---	--